
AUSTRALIA MEETING SATURDAY, 14 MAY 2022

R17 14 May 2022 | Newbury | BETVICTOR CARNARVON STAKES
Distance: 1207m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP45,000
8:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 1473
	 2	 2153
	 3	 113262
	 4	 521133
	 5	 15135
	 6	 12
	 7	 133454
	 8	 10620
	 9	 1112

CADAMOSTO (IRE)
EHRAZ
HIERARCHY (IRE)
MOHI
RIBHI (IRE)
RIZG
SAM MAXIMUS
THE ORGANISER
TIBER FLOW (IRE)

58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58

9
8
2
3
4
7
1
6
5

R L MOORE
J CROWLEY
C FALLON
L KENIRY
D O’NEILL
H DOYLE
P J MCDONALD
K SHOEMARK
T MARQUAND

A P O’BRIEN
R HANNON
H PALMER
C COX
M TREGONING
R VARIAN
JAMES HORTON
J TUITE
W HAGGAS

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
C
C
C
C
C
C
G
C

IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK
UK
IRE

104
102
108
97
100
85
105
97
106

	 4-�1�-0-1
	 4-�1�-1-1
	 6-�2�-2-1
	 7-�2�-1-2
	 5-�2�-0-1
	 2-�1�-1-0
	 6-�1�-0-2
	 5-�1�-1-0
	 4-�3�-1-0

$15,333
$26,866
$57,993
$15,400
$24,011
$7,251
$23,590
$10,230
$50,457

	2-�0�-0-1
	2-�1�-0-1
	5-�2�-2-1
	4-�2�-1-1
	2-�2�-0-0
	2-�1�-1-0
	6-�1�-0-2
	4-�1�-1-0
	2-�1�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 CADAMOSTO (IRE) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 9 Total: 4-1-0-1 Prize Money: $15,333
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 58 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo baybrown ire c Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Saucy Spirit J+H: 4-1-0-1 Turf: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 10/04/21 (399 Days)
Owner: D Smith,mrs J Magnier,m Tabor,westerbe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 9	 10Apr21	 DUN	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 1]	 R L Moore	 60.5	 $*2.6	 Silver Surfer	 0:59.72		  ...... 3½....................................................easily
4 of 15	 17Jun21	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 G2	 102	 [	 2]	 R L Moore	 57.5	 $--	 Perfect Power	 1:00.44		  ........ ½.......... stands side leading pair towards finish
7 of 14	 26Jun21	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 91	 [	11]	 R L Moore	 59.5	 $8	 Go Bears Go	 1:12.80		  ...... 5½.....................................kept on one pace
3 of 7	 23Apr22	 NAV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 59.5	 $6	 New York City	 1:12.00		  ......... 3.....................................kept on one pace

2 EHRAZ Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 8 Total: 4-1-1-1 Prize Money: $26,866
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 58 Good: 4-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-1
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Exrating J+H: 4-1-1-1 Turf: 4-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/07/21 (295 Days)
Owner: Shadwell Estate Company Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 13	 09Jul21	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 3]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $6.5	 Noble Truth	 1:24.76		  ......... 2...................................................ran on
1 of 11	 23Jul21	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	11]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $*1.5	 Buoyant	 1:13.11		  ...... 4¼........................................ran on strongly
5 of 5	 18Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 85	 [	 2]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $3.5	 Royal Patronage	 1:23.56		  ...... 7½................. ridden and weakened over 2f out
3 of 4	 27Apr22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 98	 [	 2]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $3.8	 Go Bears Go	 1:12.46		  ...... 3¼................ no extra in 3rd inside final furlong

3 HIERARCHY (IRE) Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 2 Total: 6-2-2-1 Prize Money: $57,993
Jockey: C Fallon WT: 58 Good: 4-1-2-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo ch ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-2-1
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Cheworee J+H: 2-1-1-0 Turf: 4-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-1 Last Win: 24/08/21 (263 Days)
Owner: Mr David Howden & Qatar Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 24Aug21	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 5]	 O Murphy	 60.5	 $4	 Dark Swansong	 1:14.19		  ...... 1¾.... always in command and eased final strides
3 of 7	 04Sep21	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 G3	 98	 [	 2]	 O Murphy	 57.5	 $5	 Eve Lodge	 1:12.58		  ...... 1½............................. lost second close home
2 of 9	 18Sep21	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 109	 [	 7]	 O Murphy	 57.5	 $--	 Wings Of War	 1:12.40		  ..... Lhd.............................................. stayed on
6 of 12	 05Nov21	 DEL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 100	 [	 5]	 O Murphy	 55.5	 $--	 Twilight Gleaming	 0:56.24		  ...... 1¼............................................ mild rail bid
2 of 4	 27Apr22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 105	 [	 5]	 C Fallon	 57.5	 $6	 Go Bears Go	 1:12.46		  ...... 1½.................... never going pace to challenge

4 MOHI Trainer: C Cox Barrier: 3 Total: 7-2-1-2 Prize Money: $15,400
Jockey: L Keniry WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-1-1
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Minalisa J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-2-1-1 Last Win: 11/10/21 (215 Days)
Owner: AlMohamediya Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 09Aug21	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 79	 [	 4]	 J Fahy	 59.5	 $--	 Hierarchy	 1:15.50		  ........nk........................... went second final strides
1 of 8	 04Sep21	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 87	 [	 1]	 J Fahy	 58	 $*3.8	 El Hadeeyah	 1:15.00		  ........ ½.........................................stayed on well
1 of 10	 11Oct21	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 90	 [	 7]	 H Crouch	 60.5	 $*4	 Kit Gabriel	 1:14.71		  ........nk........... ridden and ran on to lead close home
3 of 7	 23Oct21	 DON	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 105	 [	 1]	 H Crouch	 57.5	 $10	 Flaming Rib	 1:15.60		  ......... 1.......one pace and lost 2nd inside final furlong
3 of 7	 06Apr22	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 1]	 H Crouch	 56.5	 $5	 Boonie	 1:00.62		  ...... 2¾.....................................kept on one pace
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AUSTRALIA MEETING SATURDAY, 14 MAY 2022

5 RIBHI (IRE) Trainer: M Tregoning Barrier: 4 Total: 5-2-0-1 Prize Money: $24,011
Jockey: D O’neill WT: 58 Good: 4-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr ire c Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 2-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Rihaam (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 30/09/21 (226 Days)
Owner: Shadwell Estate Company Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 11Aug21	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 3]	 J Crowley	 59.5	 $19	 Buoyant	 1:15.79		  ...... 2¾............................................ comfortably
5 of 9	 10Sep21	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 100	 [	 4]	 R L Moore	 57.5	 $--	 Noble Truth	 1:25.67		  ...... 1¾.................no impression inside final furlong
1 of 6	 30Sep21	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 101	 [	 2]	 J Crowley	 59	 $*2.1	 Atheby	 1:17.47		  ....... hd.....................................led towards finish
3 of 5	 12Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 4]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $--	 New Science	 1:24.80		  ...... 3¼............ 3rd and one pace inside final furlong
5 of 5	 29Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 5]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $3.3	 Noble Truth	 1:26.50		  ...... 8½.........................................no impression

6 RIZG Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 7 Total: 2-1-1-0 Prize Money: $7,251
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 58 Good: 2-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 2-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Azenzar J+H: 2-1-1-0 Turf: 2-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/08/21 (282 Days)
Owner: Mr Imad Alsagar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 9	 05Aug21	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	10]	 H Doyle	 58	 $--	 Dig Two	 1:13.83		  ........ ½........................................ran on strongly
2 of 11	 22Apr22	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 3]	 H Doyle	 61	 $--	 Lethal Nymph	 1:10.29		  ........ ½...................................................ran on

7 SAM MAXIMUS Trainer: James Horton Barrier: 1 Total: 6-1-0-2 Prize Money: $23,590
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 58 Good: 4-1-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-0-2
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Daring Day J+H: 5-1-0-2 Turf: 5-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/06/21 (338 Days)
Owner: John and Jess Dance

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 5	 28Jun21	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 1]	 P J Mcdonald	 58	 $4.3	 Gis A Sub	 1:16.89		  ...... 1¾............no match for front two final 110 yards
3 of 11	 08Jul21	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 108	 [	11]	 P J Mcdonald	 57.5	 $34	 Lusail	 1:10.57		  ........nk...................................................ran on
4 of 10	 03Aug21	 DEA	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 1]	 P J  Mcdonald	 57	 $--	 Have A Good Day	 1:10.78		  ......... 1............................................... Deauville
5 of 12	 27Aug21	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 89	 [	 3]	 P J Mcdonald	 59.5	 $4.5	 Sacred Bridge	 1:12.60		  ...... 7¼.....................................kept on one pace
4 of 4	 19Oct21	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 43	 [	 5]	 P J Mcdonald	 60	 $2.9	 Space Cowboy	 1:16.57		  ......... 3.........................................no impression

8 THE ORGANISER Trainer: J Tuite Barrier: 6 Total: 5-1-1-0 Prize Money: $10,230
Jockey: K Shoemark WT: 58 Good: 4-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Coach House (IRE) Dam: Poudretteite J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 22/05/21 (357 Days)
Owner: Highclere T’bred Racing-the Organiser

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 22May21	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 65	 [	 6]	 C Hardie	 57	 $5.5	 Robjon	 1:15.44		  ...... 3½....................................................easily
12 of 17	 15Jun21	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 88	 [	 6]	 David Egan	 57.5	 $26	 Berkshire Shadow	 1:13.55		  ...... 5¼......................weakened inside final furlong
6 of 11	 08Jul21	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 98	 [	 4]	 O Murphy	 57.5	 $--	 Lusail	 1:10.57		  ...... 2¾.............................................. stayed on
2 of 7	 20Aug21	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 2]	 N Callan	 59.5	 $--	 Pearl Glory	 1:16.73		  ..... Lhd..................................headed final strides
10 of 11	 10Sep21	 DON	 turf	 1000	  G 	 G2	 87	 [	 3]	 O Murphy	 57.5	 $6	 Caturra	 0:58.58		  ...... 5½.............................. weakened final furlong

9 TIBER FLOW (IRE) Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 5 Total: 4-3-1-0 Prize Money: $50,457
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 58 Good: 3-3-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo br ire c Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 4-3-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Caravaggio (USA) Dam: Malabar J+H: 2-1-1-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 05/03/22 (70 Days)
Owner: Jon and Julia Aisbitt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 13	 03Dec21	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 3]	 T Marquand	 59.5	 $5.5	 Pink Crystal	 1:13.00		  ......... 1...................................... won going away
1 of 4	 02Jan22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 3]	 D Tudhope	 61.5	 $*1.4	 Zameka	 1:31.46		  ........nk.....................ran on well and led near finish
1 of 4	 05Mar22	 STH	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 1]	 S Donohoe	 59.5	 $*1.7	 My Dubawi	 1:30.64		  ........ ½............................................. ran on well
2 of 10	 15Apr22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 107	 [	 2]	 T Marquand	 59.5	 $2.9	 El Caballo	 1:10.62		  ....... hd................................................ just held
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AUSTRALIA MEETING SATURDAY, 14 MAY 2022

R18 14 May 2022 | Newbury | AL RAYYAN STAKES
Distance: 2414m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP100,000
9:10 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 235611
	 2	 11271
	 3	 803314
	 4	 121272
	 5	 265013
	 6	 841120

SCOPE (IRE)
ESHAADA
ILARAAB (IRE)
FOXES TALES (IRE)
OUTBOX
WITHOUT A FIGHT (IRE)

61.5
60
59.5
58
58
58

4
6
1
5
2
3

R HORNBY
J CROWLEY
T MARQUAND
D PROBERT
H DOYLE
A ATZENI

R BECKETT
R VARIAN
W HAGGAS
A BALDING
A WATSON
S & E CRISFORD

4
4
5
4
7
5

H
M
H
H
G
G

IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE

115
114
108
111
108
110

	 7-�3�-1-1
	 5-�3�-1-0
	13-�7�-0-2
	 9-�3�-4-0
	26-�7�-5-4
	13-�5�-2-3

$267,136
$364,603
$135,616
$140,169
$620,957
$126,149

	2-�0�-0-1
	3-�1�-1-0
	5-�2�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	18-�6�-2-3
	8-�3�-2-1

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 SCOPE (IRE) Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 4 Total: 7-3-1-1 Prize Money: $267,136
Jockey: R Hornby WT: 61.5 Good: 4-1-1-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo ch ire h Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Teofilo (IRE) Dam: Look So J+H: 5-3-0-0 Turf: 7-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-2-0-1 Last Win: 24/10/21 (202 Days)
Owner: Mr J H Richmond-Watson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 6	 08May21	 LIN	 turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 92	 [	 5]	 S M Levey	 57.5	 $--	 Third Realm	 2:35.15		  ...... 6¾................................ kept on again late on
5 of 8	 18Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G2	 107	 [	 2]	 R Hornby	 57.5	 $21	 Yibir	 2:28.27		  ...... 2¼...................................no extra inside last
6 of 10	 11Sep21	 DON	 turf	 2900	  G 	 G1	 101	 [	 6]	 R Hornby	 57.5	 $26	 Hurricane Lane	 3:04.28		  ...... 8¼................. never going pace to get involved
1 of 6	 01Oct21	 ASC	 turf	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 111	 [	 4]	 R Hornby	 57.5	 $*2.8	 Chalk Stream	 3:09.03		  ...... 7½..............................................soon clear
1 of 12	 24Oct21	 LON	 turf	 3000	  H 	 HCP	 113	 [	 2]	 R Hornby	 55.5	 $--	 Skazino	 3:27.35		  ......... 1...................................................ran on

2 ESHAADA Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 6 Total: 5-3-1-0 Prize Money: $364,603
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 60 Good: 4-2-1-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo b uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Muhaarar Dam: Muhawalah (IRE) J+H: 5-3-1-0 Turf: 5-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 16/10/21 (210 Days)
Owner: Shadwell Estate Company Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 04Nov20	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 37	 [	 5]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $--	 Quenelle D’or	 1:52.31		  ........nk........................... led inside final 110 yards
1 of 9	 15May21	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 99	 [	 5]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $17	 Gloria Mundi	 2:14.60		  ........nk.......................................... just prevailed
2 of 13	 17Jun21	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G2	 108	 [	11]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $9	 Loving Dream	 2:33.18		  ........ ¾.............................................. stayed on
7 of 7	 19Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 24	 [	 1]	 J Crowley	 56.5	 $13	 Snowfall	 2:26.61		  .... 36¾............................... weakened over 2f out
1 of 8	 16Oct21	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 114	 [	 8]	 J Crowley	 57	 $15	 Albaflora	 2:34.05	 	 ....... hd.................................... stayed on gamely

3 ILARAAB (IRE) Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 1 Total: 13-7-0-2 Prize Money: $135,616
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 59.5 Good: 7-3-0-1 Track: 4-2-0-1

5yo b ire h Fav: 5-3-0-0 58+kg: 8-4-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-0-1
Sire: Wootton Bassett Dam: Belova (IRE) J+H: 8-3-0-2 Turf: 13-7-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 6-4-0-1 Last Win: 23/10/21 (203 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Ahmed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

18 of 20	 21Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	20]	 T Marquand	 62.5	 $*6.5	 Sonnyboyliston	 2:56.10		  ....... 50........................................never on terms
3 of 5	 18Sep21	 NBU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 106	 [	 4]	 T Marquand	 58.5	 $--	 Solid Stone	 2:23.12		  ...... 1¼........................ 3rd and held towards finish
3 of 8	 02Oct21	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  S 	 G3	 91	 [	 7]	 T Marquand	 58	 $8.5	 Hukum	 2:40.06		  ...... 9¼.....................never any chance with winner
1 of 7	 23Oct21	 NBU	 turf	 2400	  S 	 G3	 108	 [	 2]	 T Marquand	 59	 $7	 Max Vega	 2:43.00		  ......... 1....................................stayed on strongly
4 of 7	 16Apr22	 NBU	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G3	 107	 [	 2]	 T Marquand	 58.5	 $*3.5	 Max Vega	 2:36.31		  ...... 2¼..................... no extra in 4th final 100 yards

4 FOXES TALES (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 5 Total: 9-3-4-0 Prize Money: $140,169
Jockey: D Probert WT: 58 Good: 6-1-3-0 Track: 2-1-1-0

4yo b ire h Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Zoffany (IRE) Dam: Starfish (IRE) J+H: 2-0-2-0 Turf: 9-3-4-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-2-1-0 Last Win: 07/08/21 (280 Days)
Owner: King Power Racing Co Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 09Jul21	 NMJ	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 114	 [	 1]	 S De Sousa	 60.5	 $5.5	 Dubai Honour	 2:02.86		  ..... Lhd..................................headed final strides
1 of 6	 07Aug21	 HDO	 turf	 2100	  S 	 G3	 111	 [	 3]	 S De Sousa	 56	 $--	 Fancy Man	 2:18.65		  ........ ¾............................ kept on well final furlong
2 of 5	 18Sep21	 NBU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 112	 [	 3]	 O Murphy	 57.5	 $3.5	 Solid Stone	 2:23.12		  ........nk...............................headed towards finish
7 of 9	 16Oct21	 ASC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G1	 81	 [	 4]	 S De Sousa	 57.5	 $51	 Sealiway	 2:08.31		  .... 12¾............................... weakened over 2f out
2 of 3	 22Apr22	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 108	 [	 2]	 D Probert	 57.5	 $--	 Mostahdaf	 2:12.59		  ...... 2½..............readily outpaced inside final furlong
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5 OUTBOX Trainer: A Watson Barrier: 2 Total: 26-7-5-4 Prize Money: $620,957
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 58 Good: 18-6-4-2 Track: 2-1-0-1

7yo uk g Fav: 3-3-0-0 58+kg: 15-6-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 18-6-2-3
Sire: Frankel Dam: Emirates Queen J+H: 14-4-2-2 Turf: 19-7-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-0 Last Win: 19/02/22 (84 Days)
Owner: Hambleton Racing Ltd XXXIII

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 01Nov21	 KMP	 awt	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 106	 [	 7]	 H Doyle	 60.5	 $--	 Shandoz	 2:33.70		  ...... 1¾.......................... weakened final 100 yards
5 of 7	 01Dec21	 KMP	 awt	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 4]	 H Doyle	 61.5	 $13	 Garden Paradise	 2:33.39		  .... 10¾.......................................soon weakened
10 of 12	 16Dec21	 DEA	 awt	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 122	 [	12]	 H Doyle	 58	 $--	 The Way Of Bonnie	 2:38.16		  ...... 6¼............................................... Deauville
1 of 12	 19Feb22	 DOH	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 98	 [	 9]	 H Doyle	 58	 $--	 Mutabahi	 2:25.11		  ........ ½............................ hard ridden and kept on
3 of 5	 29Apr22	 NMR	turf	 2400	  G 	 G2	 106	 [	 1]	 H Doyle	 57.5	 $12	 Living Legend	 2:38.15		  ...... 2½............ one pace and lost 2nd towards finish

6 WITHOUT A FIGHT (IRE) Trainer: S & E Crisford Barrier: 3 Total: 13-5-2-3 Prize Money: $126,149
Jockey: A Atzeni WT: 58 Good: 7-3-1-1 Track: 4-1-1-1

5yo b ire g Fav: 3-3-0-0 58+kg: 7-5-0-1 Yielding: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 8-3-2-1
Sire: Teofilo (IRE) Dam: Khor Sheed J+H: 11-4-2-3 Turf: 13-5-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-0-2 Last Win: 24/09/21 (232 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 14Aug21	 NBU	 turf	 2600	  G 	 G3	 95	 [	 4]	 David Egan	 59.5	 $19	 Hukum	 2:55.14		  ......... 6................weakened into 4th final 110 yards
1 of 4	 02Sep21	 HDO	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 109	 [	 3]	 A Kirby	 63.5	 $*2.8	 Living Legend	 2:29.47		  ...... 1½...................................... won going away
1 of 4	 24Sep21	 NMR	turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 109	 [	 1]	 A Atzeni	 59.5	 $3.3	 Fox Tal	 2:28.24		  ...... 2¾...................................................ran on
2 of 14	 05Mar22	 MYD	 turf	 2400	  F 	 HCP	 --	 [	11]	 A Atzeni	 57.5	 $--	 Hukum	--  --- --		  ..... Lhd.................................................Meydan
12 of 15	 26Mar22	 MYD	 turf	 2400	  F 	 G1	 --	 [	 5]	 A Atzeni	 57.5	 $--	 Shahryar	 2:26.88		  ...... 5¼..................................... never dangerous
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R19 14 May 2022 | Newbury | BETVICTOR LONDON GOLD CUP
Distance: 2012m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP70,000
9:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 2164
	 2	 123
	 3	 432207
	 4	 616
	 5	 153
	 6	 611
	 7	 4213
	 8	 701
	 9	 171
	10	 014
	11	 9322
	12	 4644
	13	 64351

RAZZLE DAZZLE
ISRAR
LA PULGA (IRE)
INVERNESS (IRE)
LUMINOUS LIGHT
SURREY MIST (FR)
WINEGLASS BAY (IRE)
MARSOUL (FR)
RED VINEYARD (IRE)
BIZARRE LAW
MR BIG STUFF
ZOOM
WOOTTON’SUN (FR)

61.5
59.5
59.5
59.5
58
57.5
57.5
57.5
57
56.5
56
54.5
54

6
12
10
9
1
8
3
7
5
2
4
13
11

A ATZENI
J CROWLEY
R KINGSCOTE
K SHOEMARK
R L MOORE
T WHELAN
D MUSCUTT
ROSSA RYAN
T MARQUAND
D PROBERT
H DOYLE
T HAMMER HANSEN
S DE SOUSA

R HANNON
J & T GOSDEN
H & R CHARLTON
C HILLS
C & M JOHNSTON
G BAKER
J FERGUSON
R HANNON
W MUIR & C GRASSICK
A BALDING
R SPENCER
R HANNON
R FAHEY

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
C
G
C
C
G
G
C
C
C
C
C
C

UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
FR
IRE
FR
IRE
UK
UK
UK
FR

93
89
89
89
86
85
85
84
83
82
81
78
77

	 4-�1�-1-0
	 3-�1�-1-1
	 7-�2�-1-1
	 3-�1�-0-0
	 3-�1�-0-1
	 3-�2�-0-0
	 4-�1�-1-1
	 3-�1�-0-0
	 3-�2�-0-0
	 3-�1�-0-0
	 4-�0�-2-1
	 4-�0�-0-0
	 5-�1�-0-1

$10,402
$21,271
$16,328
$13,895
$7,845
$7,452
$7,526
$3,780
$13,818
$4,243
$8,150
$3,521
$8,159

	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 RAZZLE DAZZLE Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 6 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: $10,402
Jockey: A Atzeni WT: 61.5 Good: 4-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Muhaarar Dam: Bint Almukhtar (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 4-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/08/21 (260 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 10	 06Aug21	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 9]	 James Doyle	 59.5	 $12	 Hafit	 1:26.36	 	 ........ ½...................................................ran on
1 of 6	 27Aug21	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 1]	 A Atzeni	 57.5	 $*1.8	 Unilateralism	 1:25.91		  ...... 5½..........................................unchallenged
6 of 9	 10Sep21	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 2]	 A Atzeni	 57.5	 $7	 Noble Truth	 1:25.67		  ...... 6½..... no extra and edged left inside final furlong
4 of 6	 30Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 4]	 R L Moore	 60.5	 $--	 King Of Time	 1:37.41		  ......... 5...................................kept on same pace

2 ISRAR Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 12 Total: 3-1-1-1 Prize Money: $21,271
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 59.5 Good: 2-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Muhaarar Dam: Taghrooda J+H: 2-0-1-1 Turf: 3-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 08/09/21 (248 Days)
Owner: Shadwell Estate Company Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 9	 08Sep21	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	10]	 R Havlin	 58	 $9.5	 Savvy Victory	 1:39.83		  ........ ½...................................................ran on
2 of 13	 30Sep21	 SAL	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 82	 [	 5]	 J Crowley	 61	 $*2.2	 Wind Your Neck In	 1:45.70		  ...... 3½.............................. no chance with winner
3 of 7	 12Apr22	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 2]	 J Crowley	 59.5	 $4.5	 Educator	 2:04.43		  ......... 2................................not pace to challenge

3 LA PULGA (IRE) Trainer: H & R Charlton Barrier: 10 Total: 7-2-1-1 Prize Money: $16,328
Jockey: R Kingscote WT: 59.5 Good: 7-1-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Nijah (IRE) J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 7-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/06/21 (337 Days)
Owner: Mr Mohammed Jaber

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 23Jul21	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 8]	 Rossa Ryan	 60.5	 $6	 Fall Of Rome	 1:26.05		  ........ ¾......................................not reach winner
2 of 7	 17Aug21	 CAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 7]	 T Greatrex	 60	 $*1.8	 King Of York	 1:40.71		  ....... hd..............................................placed 1st
2 of 4	 11Sep21	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 6]	 O Murphy	 57.5	 $2.4	 Desert Angel	 1:44.97		  ........nk.............headed and no extra final 150 yards
14 of 14	 09Oct21	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 23	 [	10]	 R Kingscote	 60.5	 $7	 Oh Herberts Reign	 1:43.05		  .... 26½................................... well behind final 2f
7 of 10	 22Apr22	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 9]	 R Kingscote	 59.5	 $29	 Wanees	 1:46.25		  ...... 9¼........................................ never involved

4 INVERNESS (IRE) Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 9 Total: 3-1-0-0 Prize Money: $13,895
Jockey: K Shoemark WT: 59.5 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Highland Reel (IRE) Dam: Four Eleven (CAN) (CAN) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/09/21 (249 Days)
Owner: Steven Rocco & Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
6 of 10	 13Aug21	 NMJ	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 6]	 R Dawson	 58	 $29	 Coroebus	 1:39.76		  ....... 11........... ridden and no impression final furlong
1 of 8	 07Sep21	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 5]	 K Shoemark	 59.5	 $11	 Educator	 1:38.17		  ........nk...rapid headway last 110 yards to lead on line
6 of 8	 19Apr22	 EPS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	 5]	 K Shoemark	 57.5	 $15	 Nahanni	 2:10.48		  ...... 5¼......................................... never a factor
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5 LUMINOUS LIGHT Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 1 Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: $7,845
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 58 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Iffraaj Dam: Perfect Light (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/08/21 (260 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Hamdan Bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 7	 27Aug21	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 5]	 Jane Elliott	 59.5	 $10	 War Horse	 1:39.68		  ......... 1..... ridden and stayed on well from over 1f out
5 of 5	 10Sep21	 CHS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 21	 [	 1]	 F Norton	 60	 $*2.8	 Artaois	 1:35.27		  .... 22½.........................dropped to rear over 1f out
3 of 8	 28Apr22	 CHP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 4]	 F Norton	 59	 $--	 Nathanael Greene	 2:09.46		  ......... 1.................................no extra close home

6 SURREY MIST (FR) Trainer: G Baker Barrier: 8 Total: 3-2-0-0 Prize Money: $7,452
Jockey: T Whelan WT: 57.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Kendargent (FR) Dam: Kindly Dismiss (FR) (FR) J+H: 3-2-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 16/03/22 (59 Days)
Owner: Surrey Racing (sm) & Guy Pariente

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
6 of 11	 22Jul21	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 4]	 T Whelan	 59.5	 $67	 Zechariah	 1:30.29		  ....... 11................................... plugged on final 2f
1 of 5	 04Feb22	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 2]	 T Whelan	 59.5	 $3	 After Eight	 2:08.01		  ...... 3¾.......................... went clear final 100 yards
1 of 12	 16Mar22	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 83	 [	13]	 T Whelan	 60.5	 $11	 Cliffs Of Fury	 2:25.10		  ......... 3............................................comfortable

7 WINEGLASS BAY (IRE) Trainer: J Ferguson Barrier: 3 Total: 4-1-1-1 Prize Money: $7,526
Jockey: D Muscutt WT: 57.5 Good: 3-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-1 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: New Bay Dam: Lady Penko (FR) (FR) J+H: 4-1-1-1 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/12/21 (158 Days)
Owner: Nas Syndicate & Ballylinch Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
4 of 10	 30Sep21	 SAL	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 81	 [	 8]	 D Muscutt	 58	 $--	 Hannibal Barca	 1:30.16		  ...... 3½..... kept on but no chance with winner far side
2 of 14	 20Oct21	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 9]	 D Muscutt	 59.5	 $--	 Bay Of Honour	 1:26.59		  ........ ¾................................... held towards finish
1 of 11	 07Dec21	 STH	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 7]	 D Muscutt	 59.5	 $2.4	 Yantarni	 1:30.86		  ......... 1............................................. ran on well
3 of 7	 29Apr22	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 3]	 D Muscutt	 60.5	 $*2.6	 Lawful Command	 1:38.13		  ......Lnk................................................. kept on

8 MARSOUL (FR) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 7 Total: 3-1-0-0 Prize Money: $3,780
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 57.5 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b fr c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Shalaa (IRE) Dam: Fazendera (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/04/22 (18 Days)
Owner: Al Shaqab Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
7 of 12	 01Apr22	 LES	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	10]	 S M Levey	 57.5	 $13	 Astral Beau	 1:28.16		  ....... 10.............................. weakened final furlong
13 of 17	 16Apr22	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	17]	 S M Levey	 59.5	 $51	 My Prospero	 1:38.54		  .... 15½.......................weakened quickly soon after
1 of 7	 26Apr22	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 8]	 Rossa Ryan	 58	 $34	 New Dimension	 1:44.96		  ........nk.......................................... just prevailed

9 RED VINEYARD (IRE) Trainer: W Muir & C Grassick Barrier: 5 Total: 3-2-0-0 Prize Money: $13,818
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 57 Good: 2-2-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo ch ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Slade Power (IRE) Dam: Artisia (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 3-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/04/22 (22 Days)
Owner: Foursome Thoroughbreds

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 10	 26Sep21	 FFL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 4]	 H Doyle	 59.5	 $--	 Ladypacksapunch	 1:36.64		  ........ ¾...................... stayed on inside final furlong
7 of 7	 23Oct21	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  S 	 G3	 60	 [	 8]	 H Doyle	 57.5	 $23	 Light Infantry	 1:29.59		  .... 16¼..................... weakened and behind final 3f
1 of 6	 22Apr22	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 4]	 T Marquand	 56	 $23	 Al Qareem	 2:13.02		  ........ ¾.............................................. driven out

10 BIZARRE LAW Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 2 Total: 3-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,243
Jockey: D Probert WT: 56.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lawman (FR) Dam: Bizzarria J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 12/11/21 (183 Days)
Owner: Apollo Racing & Opulence T/breds

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
10 of 13	 20Oct21	 NMR	turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 20	 [	10]	 R Hornby	 57.5	 $12	 Claymore	 1:27.64		  .... 19¼........................................never on terms
1 of 13	 12Nov21	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 81	 [	10]	 D Probert	 59.5	 $17	 Asaassi	 1:40.88		  ........ ½......rallied gamely to lead again 100 yards out
4 of 9	 25Mar22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 3]	 R Hornby	 59	 $*2.1	 Muhtashim	 1:44.71		  ...... 5¼........stayed on same pace inside final furlong
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11 MR BIG STUFF Trainer: R Spencer Barrier: 4 Total: 4-0-2-1 Prize Money: $8,150
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 56 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Iffraaj Dam: Groovejet J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 3-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Phil Cunningham

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
9 of 13	 20Oct21	 NMR	turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 26	 [	14]	 A Villiers	 56	 $29	 Claymore	 1:27.64		  .... 16¾...........................................never nearer
3 of 11	 03Nov21	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 7]	 M Dwyer	 59.5	 $67	 Desert Crown	 1:47.26		  ......... 6..................................kept on final furlong
2 of 5	 16Dec21	 CFC	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 80	 [	 5]	 M Dwyer	 58	 $3.8	 Yonafis	 1:46.34	 	 ...... 1½.....................................kept on one pace
2 of 9	 06Apr22	 NTT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 8]	 H Doyle	 60.5	 $7	 Al Qareem	 2:12.14		  ......... 1............ unable to quicken inside final furlong

12 ZOOM Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 13 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $3,521
Jockey: T Hammer Hansen WT: 54.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Adaay (IRE) Dam: The Giving Tree (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs J Wood

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
4 of 13	 18Sep21	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 2]	 P Dobbs	 59.5	 $--	 Dubai Poet	 1:24.81		  ...... 6½................................................. kept on
6 of 28	 02Oct21	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	19]	 S M Levey	 56	 $23	 Tatsumaki	 1:14.09		  ......... 8..........................................nearest finish
4 of 17	 16Apr22	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	12]	 P Dobbs	 59.5	 $15	 My Prospero	 1:38.54		  ...... 4¾....... well held and dropped to 4th final furlong
4 of 7	 29Apr22	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 4]	 P Dobbs	 58.5	 $5	 Lawful Command	 1:38.13		  ......... 3......... kept on into 4th well inside final furlong

13 WOOTTON’SUN (FR) Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 11 Total: 5-1-0-1 Prize Money: $8,159
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 54 Good: 5-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b fr c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Wootton Bassett Dam: Sous Le Soleil (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/04/22 (22 Days)
Owner: Mr Steve Bradley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 11	 28Jul21	 RED	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 6]	 T Hamilton	 58	 $13	 Milbanke	 1:11.60		  ...... 4½...................... stayed on inside final furlong
4 of 7	 17Aug21	 CAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 4]	 P Hanagan	 58	 $8.5	 King Of York	 1:40.71		  ...... 4¾.......................... one pace from over 1f out
3 of 13	 17Sep21	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	12]	 P Hanagan	 59.5	 $17	 Green Team	 1:29.56		  ...... 1½..........................................nearest finish
5 of 14	 09Oct21	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 5]	 P Hanagan	 52.5	 $7	 Oh Herberts Reign	 1:43.05		  ...... 3¼...................no extra well inside final furlong
1 of 7	 22Apr22	 DON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 1]	 P Hanagan	 55.5	 $6.5	 Victory	 2:08.01		  ...... DH............................................. ran on well
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R20 14 May 2022 | Newbury | AL SHAQAB LOCKINGE STAKES
Distance: 1609m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP350,000
10:20 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 111111
	 2	 555431
	 3	 11079
	 4	 111001
	 5	 111109
	 6	 308452
	 7	 141105
	 8	 131683
	 9	 325041

BAAEED
CHINDIT (IRE)
ETONIAN (IRE)
NEW MANDATE (IRE)
REAL WORLD (IRE)
SIR BUSKER (IRE)
SUNRAY MAJOR
ALCOHOL FREE (IRE)
MOTHER EARTH (IRE)

57.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
56
56

3
1
9
5
8
7
6
2
4

J CROWLEY
P DOBBS
ROSSA RYAN
R KINGSCOTE
D TUDHOPE
H DOYLE
L DETTORI
R HORNBY
R L MOORE

W HAGGAS
R HANNON
R HANNON
R BECKETT
S BIN SUROOR
W KNIGHT
J & T GOSDEN
A BALDING
A P O’BRIEN

4
4
4
4
5
6
5
4
4

H
H
H
G
H
G
H
M
M

UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE

125
112
103
111
118
110
104
117
114

	 6-�6�-0-0
	11-�5�-0-1
	 5-�2�-0-0
	 8-�4�-0-2
	12-�6�-1-2
	34-�5�-9-3
	 6-�3�-0-0
	11-�5�-1-2
	19-�4�-5-6

$949,477
$170,611
$18,601
$106,253
$344,781
$328,383
$17,483
$1,028,877
$1,341,100

	6-�6�-0-0
	5-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	3-�2�-0-0
	3-�3�-0-0
	17-�3�-4-3
	4-�1�-0-0
	6-�2�-0-2
	13-�3�-4-3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 BAAEED Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 3 Total: 6-6-0-0 Prize Money: $949,477
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 57.5 Good: 6-6-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo uk h Fav: 4-4-0-0 56-58kg: 3-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-6-0-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Aghareed (USA) J+H: 4-4-0-0 Turf: 6-6-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/10/21 (210 Days)
Owner: Shadwell Estate Company Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 19Jun21	 NMJ	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 104	 [	 7]	 D O’neill	 61	 $*1.7	 Komachi	 1:38.72		  ...... 7½............................................. impressive
1 of 5	 08Jul21	 NMJ	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 121	 [	 4]	 J Crowley	 58.5	 $*2.1	 Maximal	 1:36.95		  ......... 4............................................comfortable
1 of 7	 30Jul21	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 121	 [	 2]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $*1.4	 El Drama	 1:41.20		  ...... 6½............................................. impressive
1 of 6	 05Sep21	 LON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 121	 [	 4]	 J Crowley	 57	 $--	 Order Of Australia	 1:39.13		  ...... 1¼..................... ridden and stayed on strongly
1 of 10	 16Oct21	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 125	 [	10]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $3.3	 Palace Pier	 1:42.57		  ........nk......ran on well and found extra towards finish

2 CHINDIT (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 1 Total: 11-5-0-1 Prize Money: $170,611
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 57.5 Good: 10-5-0-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo b ire h Fav: 3-3-0-0 56-58kg: 9-3-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-0
Sire: Wootton Bassett Dam: Always A Dream J+H: 10-4-0-1 Turf: 11-5-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/03/22 (49 Days)
Owner: Mr Michael Pescod

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 13	 15Jun21	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 104	 [	 8]	 P Dobbs	 57.5	 $7	 Poetic Flare	 1:37.40		  ...... 5¾................. ridden and one pace final furlong
5 of 8	 15Aug21	 DEA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 115	 [	 5]	 P Dobbs	 56.5	 $--	 Palace Pier	 1:35.96		  ...... 2¾............................................. one paced
4 of 9	 28Aug21	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 109	 [	 3]	 P Dobbs	 56.5	 $4	 Lavender’s Blue	 1:36.21		  ...... 2¼........................ kept on well final 100 yards
3 of 9	 08Oct21	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 105	 [	 5]	 P Dobbs	 57.5	 $--	 Al Suhail	 1:24.29		  ...... 3¾.............................. lost 2nd towards finish
1 of 4	 26Mar22	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 112	 [	 1]	 Rossa Ryan	 57.5	 $--	 Tempus	 1:38.22		  ...... 2¼...................................................ran on

3 ETONIAN (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 9 Total: 5-2-0-0 Prize Money: $18,601
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 57.5 Good: 4-2-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire h Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Olympic Glory (IRE) Dam: Naan (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/08/20 (629 Days)
Owner: Mrs J Wood

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 13	 23Jul20	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 6]	 P Dobbs	 59.5	 $41	 One Ruler	 1:31.07		  ...... 3¼..............................................soon clear
1 of 7	 23Aug20	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 107	 [	 7]	 P Dobbs	 57.5	 $*2.6	 King Vega	 1:28.44		  ...... 1¼...................................... won going away
12 of 14	 10Oct20	 NMR	turf	 1400	  S 	 G1	 65	 [	 8]	 T Marquand	 57.5	 $15	 St Mark’s Basilica	 1:25.24		  .... 16¼......................................weakened 2f out
7 of 10	 23Apr21	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 66	 [	 7]	 P Dobbs	 57.5	 $9	 Alenquer	 2:12.13		  .... 15¾......................................... never a factor
9 of 17	 16Apr22	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 95	 [	12]	 P Dobbs	 61.5	 $--	 Modern News	 1:36.74		  ...... 5½................. never going pace to get involved

4 NEW MANDATE (IRE) Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 5 Total: 8-4-0-2 Prize Money: $106,253
Jockey: R Kingscote WT: 57.5 Good: 7-4-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 3-2-0-1 56-58kg: 4-3-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-0-0
Sire: New Bay Dam: Mishhar (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-4-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/04/22 (17 Days)
Owner: Mr Marc Chan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 11Sep20	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 108	 [	 3]	 L Dettori	 57.5	 $10	 Laneqash	 1:24.35		  ..... Lhd..................................................gamely
1 of 5	 26Sep20	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 112	 [	 3]	 L Dettori	 57.5	 $--	 Ontario	 1:37.86		  ........ ¾.................................................. readily
14 of 14	 06Nov20	 KEE	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 34	 [	 2]	 L Dettori	 55.5	 $--	 Fire At Will	 1:35.81		  .... 28¼................................................... eased
15 of 18	 19Jun21	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  S 	 G3	 56	 [	17]	 C T Keane	 60	 $19	 Creative Force	 1:29.06		  .... 21¾......................................... never a factor
1 of 4	 27Apr22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 111	 [	 1]	 L Dettori	 57.5	 $4.5	 Sir Busker	 1:40.85		  ........nk.....................................led towards finish
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5 REAL WORLD (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Suroor Barrier: 8 Total: 12-6-1-2 Prize Money: $344,781
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 57.5 Good: 4-4-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

5yo bay ire h Fav: 3-3-0-0 56-58kg: 5-2-1-0 Yielding: 6-0-1-2 Distance: 3-3-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Nafura J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 10-6-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 28/01/22 (106 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 21Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G3	 116	 [	 7]	 M Ghiani	 59.5	 $--	 Lord Glitters	 1:47.66		  ...... 1½.................................................. readily
1 of 12	 02Oct21	 LON	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 5]	 L Dettori	 58	 $--	 The Revenant	 1:41.72		  ....... hd..................................... ParisLongchamp
1 of 13	 28Jan22	 MYD	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 113	 [	 1]	 D Tudhope	 59	 $--	 Alfareeq	--  --- --		  ...... 2½.................................................Meydan
11 of 14	 26Feb22	 RIY	 awt	 1800	  F 	 HCP	 22	 [	 4]	 L Dettori	 57	 $--	 Emblem Road	 1:50.52		  .... 19½..................................................Riyadh
9 of 10	 26Mar22	 MYD	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 37	 [	 6]	 C Soumillon	 57.5	 $--	 Country Grammer	 2:04.97		  ....... 21.............................. weakened final furlong

6 SIR BUSKER (IRE) Trainer: W Knight Barrier: 7 Total: 34-5-9-3 Prize Money: $328,383
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 57.5 Good: 14-1-4-2 Track: 2-1-0-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 11-1-2-2 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 17-3-4-3
Sire: Sir Prancealot (IRE) Dam: Street Kitty (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 25-3-6-3 Soft/Heavy: 8-2-2-1 Last Win: 17/06/20 (696 Days)
Owner: Kennet Valley Thoroughbreds Xi Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 20	 16Oct21	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	 3]	 O Murphy	 62.5	 $--	 Aldaary	 1:42.64		  ......... 8........................................ never involved
8 of 11	 11Feb22	 MYD	 turf	 1800	  F 	 HCP	 --	 [	 5]	 C Shepherd	 57.5	 $--	 Lord Glitters	 1:48.77		  ...... 4½.................................................Meydan
4 of 14	 05Mar22	 MYD	 turf	 1800	  F 	 HCP	 --	 [	 4]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $--	 Alfareeq	--  --- --		  ...... 2¾.................................................Meydan
5 of 14	 26Mar22	 MYD	 turf	 1800	  F 	 G1	 --	 [	16]	 W Buick	 57.5	 $--	 Lord North	 1:45.77		  ......... 4.................................................Meydan
2 of 4	 27Apr22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 111	 [	 2]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $3.8	 New Mandate	 1:40.85		  ........nk................. ran on but headed towards finish

7 SUNRAY MAJOR Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 6 Total: 6-3-0-0 Prize Money: $17,483
Jockey: L Dettori WT: 57.5 Good: 6-3-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo uk h Fav: 5-3-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Zenda J+H: 5-3-0-0 Turf: 5-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/10/21 (225 Days)
Owner: Juddmonte

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 20Jun20	 NMJ	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 4]	 R Havlin	 61.5	 $*1.7	 Al Mutathar	 1:38.18		  ...... 6½............................faded inside final furlong
1 of 12	 16Sep21	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 95	 [	 7]	 L Dettori	 62.5	 $*1.6	 Lord Lovelace	 1:23.47		  ......... 4.......................................quickened clear
1 of 17	 01Oct21	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 105	 [	 9]	 L Dettori	 62.5	 $--	 Ibiza Rocks	 1:30.63		  ......... 2.................................... ridden and ran on
14 of 20	 16Oct21	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	21]	 L Dettori	 57.5	 $--	 Aldaary	 1:42.64		  ......... 8.................... weakened quickly final furlong
5 of 6	 22Apr22	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 102	 [	 4]	 L Dettori	 57.5	 $4.5	 Lights On	 1:45.63		  ...... 2¼.............................. no extra towards finish

8 ALCOHOL FREE (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 2 Total: 11-5-1-2 Prize Money: $1,028,877
Jockey: R Hornby WT: 56 Good: 9-3-1-2 Track: 2-2-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 4-1-0-2 56-58kg: 10-5-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-0-2
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Plying (USA) J+H: 2-0-1-1 Turf: 11-5-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 28/07/21 (290 Days)
Owner: Mr J C Smith

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 13	 09Jul21	 NMJ	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 112	 [	 9]	 O Murphy	 56.5	 $--	 Snow Lantern	 1:35.93		  ........ ¾...............................headed towards finish
1 of 9	 28Jul21	 GWO	turf	 1600	  S 	 G1	 119	 [	 9]	 O Murphy	 56	 $5	 Poetic Flare	 1:42.83		  ...... 1¾............................................. impressive
6 of 7	 18Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G1	 102	 [	 1]	 O Murphy	 55.5	 $--	 Mishriff	 2:05.92		  ...... 8¼.....................................kept on one pace
8 of 10	 16Oct21	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 98	 [	 1]	 O Murphy	 56.5	 $9	 Baaeed	 1:42.57		  ...... 8¼.....................................no headway after
3 of 6	 22Apr22	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 100	 [	 6]	 R Hornby	 56.5	 $*2.4	 Lights On	 1:45.63		  ......... 2................................not pace to challenge

9 MOTHER EARTH (IRE) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 4 Total: 19-4-5-6 Prize Money: $1,341,100
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 56 Good: 12-1-4-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 5-3-1-1 56-58kg: 15-3-4-6 Yielding: 2-2-0-0 Distance: 13-3-4-3
Sire: Zoffany (IRE) Dam: Many Colours J+H: 10-2-3-3 Turf: 19-4-5-6 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-3 Last Win: 26/03/22 (49 Days)
Owner: Mr D Smith, Mrs J Magnier, Mr M Tab

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 02Oct21	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 107	 [	10]	 R L Moore	 57.5	 $*3.5	 Saffron Beach	 1:40.58		  ......... 3..........stayed on to go 2nd inside final furlong
5 of 10	 16Oct21	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 113	 [	 9]	 R L Moore	 56.5	 $29	 Baaeed	 1:42.57		  ...... 3¼..................................... never threatened
10 of 13	 06Nov21	 DEL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 9]	 R L Moore	 54.5	 $--	 Space Blues	 1:34.01		  ...... 4¾................................... passed tiring rivals
4 of 11	 12Dec21	 SHT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 4]	 R Moore	 55	 $--	 Golden Sixty	--  --- --		  ...... 2½.................................................Sha Tin
1 of 6	 26Mar22	 CUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 G3	 114	 [	 1]	 R L Moore	 63.5	 $*1.5	 Insinuendo	 1:45.90		  ........ ¾................................ asserted close home


